constituted by the Board or any committee, which the Board may hereafter constitute, to exercise one 

or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis to 

extent of 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of face value of ₹ 1/- (Indian Rupee 

One only) each fully paid up for cash, at an issue price of ₹ 12/- (Rupees Twelve only) including 

premium of ₹ 11/-per equity share, aggregating up to ₹ 42,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty-Two 

Crore Only), determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations 

with the terms as set out herein, and in the Explanatory Statement to this Notice, and on such other 

terms and conditions as set out herein, subject to applicable laws and regulations, to the below

[...]

the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) (which 

term shall include any committee constituted by the Board or hereinafter constituted from time to 

time, to exercise its powers including power conferred by this resolution) for: acquisition by the 

Company through purchase of 43,49,994 (Forty-Three Lakhs Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 

Ninety-Four) equity shares having face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each representing 99.99% 

(Ninety-Nine hundred point Ninty-Nine percent) of the total issued and paid-up equity share capital 

on a fully diluted basis of M/s. Fishfa Rubbers Limited (“FRL”/ “Target Company”) from Existing

[...]

the Target Company (collectively referred to as the “Sellers” and each individually a “Seller”), free 

and clear of any charges, lien, mortgage, pledge, security interest and/ or encumbrances, for an 

aggregate cash consideration of not exceeding Rs. 47,16,26,350/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Crore 

Sixteen Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Only) {subject to such deductions of 

applicable taxes} and/or any other adjustments as specified in the Definitive Agreements (as 

hereinafter defined) (“Purchase Consideration”), as contemplated under the Definitive Agreements 

(as hereinafter defined), such that the total transaction value aggregating the amount mentioned shall 

not exceed Rs. 47,16,26,350/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Crore Sixteen Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand 

Three Hundred Fifty Only), with effect from such date, in such manner and on such terms and 

conditions as specified under the Definitive Agreements (as hereinafter defined) executed/to be 

executed in relation to such aforesaid transactions, as per the terms and conditions of the offer letter

[...]

(i) Particulars of the Preferential Issue including date of passing of Board Resolution 

Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee vide their resolutions dated January 30, 

2026, the Board of Directors of the Company at meeting held on January 30, 2026 has approved the 

issue up to 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakh) number of Equity Shares of the Company 

having face value of ₹ 1/- each, at a price of ₹ 12/- (Rupees Twelve Only) Including premium of ₹ 

11/- per Equity Share, aggregating to ₹ 42,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Two Crore Only) on a 

preferential allotment basis to proposed investors to person who propose to become promoters/ 

Promoter Group and to certain identified persons who are the non-Promoters of the Company 

(referred to as “the Investors”) by way of on a preferential basis,

[...]

proposed allottee(s): 

i) # The above mentioned post preferential issue shareholding pattern of the Company 

is calculated on basis of assuming full subscription of equity shares to be allotted 

under the present issue.  

ii) $ Assuming completion of acquisition of 49,20,000 (Forty-Nine Lakhs Twenty 

Thousand) equity shares of the Company by the acquirer (which includes Proposed 

Allottees) in accordance with the share purchase agreement dated January 30, 2026 

and  

iii) $Proposed Promoters will give Open Offer under SEBI Takeover Regulations, since

[...]

proposed allottee(s): 

i) # The above mentioned post preferential issue shareholding pattern of the Company is calculated on basis of assuming full subscription 

of equity shares to be allotted under the present issue.  

ii) $ Assuming completion of acquisition of 49,20,000 (Forty-Nine Lakhs Twenty Thousand) equity shares of the Company by the 

acquirer (which includes Proposed Allottees) in accordance with the share purchase agreement dated January 30, 2026 and  

iii) $Proposed Promoters will give Open Offer under SEBI Takeover Regulations, since same is subject to participation of public